Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  10-0059 BN



)

SPRING E. LEVINE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Spring E. Levine is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed marijuana and pled guilty to criminal offenses reasonably related to the functions and duties of a nurse.
Procedure


On January 13, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Levine.  Levine was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.
  Levine filed her answer on February 26, 2010.  On March 16, 2010, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Effective January 1, 2009, our rules now refer to “summary decision” instead of summary determination.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Levine does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.


On April 7, 2010, Levine responded to the motion.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Levine is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  This license was first issued on January 29, 2001, and has remained active and current since its original issue.
2. On April 10, 2009, Levine unlawfully possessed marijuana.
3. On June 15, 2009, Levine entered pleas of guilty to two separate counts of violation of §195.202 in the Circuit Court of Pettis County.
4. Levine’s guilty plea to Count I was for possession of a controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana, a Class C felony.  Levine was charged with and pled guilty to possession of oxycodone.
5. Levine’s guilty plea to Count II was for possession of up to 35 grams of marijuana, a Class A misdemeanor.
6. Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.

7. Levine was diverted to the Court Program for Count I.
8. Levine was sentenced to incarceration for sixty days for Count II.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Levine has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.

Evidence

This Commission prefers original certified court records pursuant to § 490.130 and original affidavits pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(B).  However, because Levine did not object to the facsimile copies of Exhibits A and B attached to the Board’s motion for summary decision, and because the Board did not object to the facsimile copy of Exhibit B attached to Levine’s response to  the motion for summary decision, the Commission will accept these exhibits into evidence for this decision, along with Exhibit A attached to Levine’s response.
Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
***
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Subdivisions (1) – Drug Possession

Levine pled guilty to violating § 195.202.1
:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

She is collaterally estopped from denying that she committed the underlying conduct of unlawfully possessing marijuana.
  

This Commission disagrees with Levine’s claim that § 335.066.2(1) requires the Board to prove use of a controlled substance while at work or that any use of marijuana must have occurred while at work.  In support of her position, Levine cites this Commission’s previous decision in Scott Louis Diering, M.D. v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, No. 07-0290 HA (AHC Dec. 20, 2007).  This Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority.
  
Furthermore, the statute in Diering is distinguishable from the statute in this case.  In Diering, § 334.100.2(1) required the licensing board to show use of a controlled substance.  The relevant statute in this case requires the Board to show either use or possession of a controlled substance.  The Board has shown that Levine unlawfully possessed a controlled substance.  The requirement that the Board prove impairment in the ability to perform the work of a registered nurse is limited to the use of alcohol – a legal substance.  This reading of the statute is supported by the fact that “possession” of a controlled substance is cause for discipline.  Mere possession would not cause impairment.

Levine’s unlawful possession of a controlled substance is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1).  

Guilty Plea – Subdivision (2)

Section 335.066.2(2) allows disciplinary action against Levine for entering a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution “for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]”

Levine, in her response, focused on the moral turpitude portion of § 335.066.2(2).  While this Commission agrees with Levine that a crime of moral turpitude is a cause for discipline pursuant to § 335.066.2(2), it is not the only type of crime for which there is cause to discipline pursuant to this statute.  As the Board pointed out in its motion for summary decision, § 335.066.2(2) allows discipline for entering a plea of guilty for an offense that is reasonably related to the functions and duties of a registered nurse.


Regulation 20 CSR 2200-4.200(3)(I)9 allows a physician to delegate the authority to administer and dispense controlled substances to a registered nurse.  Therefore, the administration and dispensing of controlled substances are consistent with the functions and duties of a registered nurse.  Consequently, the unlawful possession of a controlled substance is an offense reasonably related to the functions and duties of a registered nurse.  Therefore, Levine’s pleas of guilty to unlawful possession of a controlled substance are crimes that authorize discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
Violation of Drug Law

Levine claims that there is no cause to discipline pursuant to 335.066.2(14) because the Board did not prove that Levine “personally, consciously and intentionally possessed a contraband drug.”  In defense of her position, Levine cites State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).
However, the facts in Berry are distinguishable from the present case.  In Berry, a licensed practical nurse tested positive for the presence of marijuana and cocaine in a pre-employment drug screen.  After receiving notice of this positive drug screen, the Board moved forward to discipline the licensee’s license, without a criminal conviction or guilty plea, pursuant to § 335.066.2(1), (12), and (14).

The legal issue examined by the Court of Appeals in Berry is whether the Board must establish the violation of a criminal statute, § 195.202, by a preponderance of the evidence or a criminal standard, in order to satisfy the requirements for discipline pursuant to § 335.066.2(14).  The Court ruled, “To prove a breach of section 335.066.2(14), the Board was compelled to prove that Ms. Berry knowingly and intentionally possessed marijuana or cocaine, controlled substances, the elements of section 195.202, not to the standard required for conviction in a criminal prosecution but to the standard of a civil matter, ‘preponderance of the evidence.’” 
 

However, in the present case, Levine has entered a plea of guilty to two counts of violation of § 195.202.  Therefore, the Petitioner does not have to independently prove a violation of § 195.202 as required in Berry.

Levine also cites to this Commission’s earlier decision in Robinson v. State Bd. Of Nursing, No. 09-0714 (AHC Jan. 22, 2010) to claim that cause does not exist pursuant to § 335.066.2(14).  However, as previously stated, this Commission’s decisions have no precedential value.  Despite that fact, Robinson is distinguishable from the present case.  In Robinson, this Commission held that a plea of guilty to the unlawful possession of drug paraphernalia does not constitute violation of a drug law.  In the present case Levine entered two pleas of guilty to unlawful possession of controlled substances rather than drug paraphernalia.  To the extent that this Commission needs to distinguish the present case from Robinson, it is distinguished by the specific criminal conduct of the respective guilty pleas.  

Levine’s possession of a controlled substance without a prescription violated § 195.202.1, a drug law, and is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2), and (14).  We grant the Board’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on April 8, 2010.



________________________________



SREENIVASA RAO  DANDAMUDI


Commissioner

� There is no delivery date on the certified mail receipt, but it was filed in our office on February 16, 2010.


� Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5).  


� Section 195.017.2(4)(v).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted are to the 2009 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


� Section 621.045.


� Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


� RSMo 2000.


� Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).  We do not find that Levine committed the underlying conduct of possessing oxycodone because the final disposition of this charge was a referral to drug court, not a conviction.  Her guilty plea is some evidence of the conduct, but she denies the charge.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  


� Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 s.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).


� Berry, 32 S.W.3d at 642.


� Further, the court’s ruling was superseded by the enactment of § 620.151 in 2001 (moved to § 324.041 in 2008), providing that a licensee who tests positive for a controlled substance is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance.  We cite Berry in this case to address the standard of proof, not a positive drug test.
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